

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ANNE MERCY KAKARALA,

Petitioner,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR WELLS FARGO IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ANDREW M. JACOBS
Counsel of Record
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One South Church Avenue,
Suite 1500
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 882-1200
Facsimile: (520) 884-1294
ajacobs@swlaw.com

JESSICA E. YATES
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
1200 Seventeenth Street,
Suite 1900
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 634-2000
Facsimile: (303) 634-2020
jyates@swlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. There Is No Compelling Reason To Revisit <i>Thermtron</i>	7
II. There Is No Confusion Over <i>Thermtron</i> in the Lower Courts, Much Less “Widespread Confusion,” That Would Justify Certiorari Here	11
III. Petitioner’s Second Question Is Not Fairly Presented By the Record of This Case, Which Wells Fargo Thus Corrects Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 15.....	12
IV. This Is Not the Case To Revisit <i>Thermtron</i>	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anusbigian v. Trugreen/Chemlawn, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1253 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	10
<i>Campbell v. Am. In'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635, 129 S. Ct. 1862 (2009).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Carney v. BIC Corp.</i> , 88 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Cleveland Hous. Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Cook v. Wikler</i> , 320 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555, 104 S. Ct. 1211 (1984).....	10
<i>Holmstrom v. Peterson</i> , 492 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>In re Lowe</i> , 102 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Shell Oil Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 1518 (5th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Kelton Arms Condo. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Maniar v. FDIC</i> , 979 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Moody v. Great W. Ry. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>N. Cal. Dist. Council of Laborers v. Pittsburg-Des Moines Steel Co.</i> , 69 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Perfect Puppy, Inc. v. City of E. Providence, R.I.</i> , 807 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Pierpoint v. Barnes</i> , 94 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224, 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007).....	8
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706, 116 S. Ct. 1712 (1996).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sheet Metal Workers, Local 102</i> , 702 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Snapper, Inc. v. Redan</i> , 171 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Stevens v. Brink’s Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Thermtron Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124, 116 S. Ct. 494 (1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Townsquare Media, Inc. v. Brill</i> , 652 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs., LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1691	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367	4
28 U.S.C. § 1446	14
28 U.S.C. § 1447	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	8, 9, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11
A.R.S. § 33-808.....	2
A.R.S. § 33-809.....	3
A.R.S. § 33-811(B).....	3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

District of Arizona Local Civil Rule 7.2(g).....	6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8(a).....	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	5
Supreme Court Rule 15, paragraph 2.....	12, 13
